Version: 1.0
Issued Date: 2025/11/05
Data Sheet
(規格書)
產品名稱 (Product) Bluetooth Low Energy Module
解決方案 (Solution) Nordic nRF54L15 / nRF54L10 / nRF54L05
  QFN Package
產品型號 (Model No.) AN54LQ-U15 / AN54LQ-U10 / AN54LQ-U05

T 0.30 ±0.05
22
4.3. Order code
Each model has two options of packaging. Please use following part no. when placing order
to us.
AN54LQ-15 Series
Model Tray Tape & Reel
AN54LQ-15 MD-240A8-001 MD-240A8-001R
AN54LQ-P15 MD-240A8-002 MD-240A8-002R
AN54LQ-U15 MD-240A8-003 MD-240A8-003R
MPQ of Reel packaging is 1,500 pcs and Tray packaging is 88 pcs.
AN54LQ-10 Series
Model Tray Tape & Reel
AN54LQ-10 MD-240A8-011 MD-240A8-011R
AN54LQ-P10 MD-240A8-012 MD-240A8-012R
AN54LQ-U10 MD-240A8-013 MD-240A8-013R
MPQ of Reel packaging is 1,500 pcs and Tray packaging is 88 pcs.
AN54LQ-05 Series
Model Tray Tape & Reel
AN54LQ-05 MD-240A8-014 MD-240A8-014R
AN54LQ-P05 MD-240A8-015 MD-240A8-015R
AN54LQ-U05 MD-240A8-016 MD-240A8-016R
MPQ of Reel packaging is 1,500 pcs and Tray packaging is 88 pcs.
23
5. Specification
Any technical spec shall refer to Nordic’s official documents as final reference. Contents
below are from “nRF54L15_nRF54L10_nRF54L05 Product Specification v1.0”, please click
to download full spec.
5.1. Recommended operating conditions
5.2. Radio specifications
5.2.1. General radio characteristics
24
5.2.2. Radio current consumption (Transmitter)
5.2.3. Radio current consumption (Receiver)
25
5.2.4. Transmitter specification
5.2.5. Receiver operation
26
5.2.6. RX selectivity
27
5.2.7. RX intermodulation
28
5.2.8. Radio timing parameters
5.2.9. RSSI specifications
29
5.3. Absolute maximum ratings
30
31
6. Block Diagram
32
7. Antenna
Below chart shows a few options of external antenna which has been tested and approved to use with AN54LQ-U15. Please check 9
Certification for more details.
# Photo Model No. Type Supplier Gain Spec Certification
1
ANTX100